September 2023
Product Data SheetDeltaV Distributed Control System
DeltaV™ Electronic Marshalling with
Distributed CHARMs
	� Reduce total install cost
	� Improve flexibility in combining I/O types
	� Support for Smart Commissioning
	� Works with both DeltaV™ and DeltaV SIS

request. We reserve the right to modify or improve the designs or specifications of our products
at any time without notice.
Spare Part Ordering Information
Description Model Number
CHARM I/O Scanner Module KL2103X1-BA1
CHARM I/O Scanner Module Protection Cover KL2103X1-BB1
CHARM I/O Gateway Carrier KL4202X1-BA1
CHARM I/O Block Carrier KL4202X1-BC1
IS CHARM I/O Block Carrier
(Includes 12 IS CHARM terminal blocks and 1 IS CHARM Address Plug terminal block)
KL4211X1-BB1
CHARM I/O Gateway 8-port IOP KL1606X1-BA1
CHARM I/O Gateway 1-port IOP KL1606X1-BB1
CHARM I/O Block IOP KL1606X1-BC1
CHARM I/O Gateway IOP Protection Cover KL1606X1-BD1
CHARM I/O Block IOP Protection Cover KL1606X1-BE1
Related Products
DeltaV Electronic Marshalling
DeltaV IS Electronic Marshalling
DeltaV SIS with Electronic Marshalling